

## RESOLUTION No.

## OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

RESOLUTION DESIGNATING ARTS COLLABORATIVE OF NEVADA COUNTY DBA NEVADA COUNTY ARTS COUNCIL AS NEVADA COUNTY'S STATE-LOCAL PARTNER THROUGH THE CALIFORNIA ARTS COUNCIL STATE-LOCAL PARTNERSHIP PROGRAM

WHEREAS, the California Arts Council (CAC) and the California State Legislature have established a State-Local Partnership program designed to empower local government and local arts and cultural agencies across the state to better meet the localized needs of the unique and diverse communities of California, to serve the diverse cultural needs of California's local communities, to encourage and promote arts in education, to foster local and regional partnerships and collaboration, and to support local arts agencies that have been designated by local governments as partners; and

WHEREAS, the Nevada County Arts Council has served as Nevada County's local partner since 2009; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors adopted Resolution 19-582 on October 22, 2019 designating the Nevada County Arts Council as Nevada County's State-Local Partner through the California Arts Council State-Local Partnership Program to execute its biennial as approved by the California Arts Council; and subject to annual reporting by Nevada County Arts Council to Nevada County Board of Supervisors; and

WHEREAS, the Nevada County Arts Council has requested a resolution to continue as the County's local partner in CAC's State-Local Partnership Program to be eligible to receive CAC funding; and

WHEREAS, the Board's designation of the Nevada County Arts Council as a local partner does not require or imply the commitment of any County financial resources as a result of this designation.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada hereby designates the Nevada County Arts Council as Nevada County's local partner for the CAC State-Local Partnership Program, approves the submittal of ongoing biennial applications by the Nevada County Arts Council to the CAC and designates the Nevada County Arts Council to execute CAC's grants as approved by the California Arts Council.